
 
FILE NO. 090498 RESOLUTION NO.  

Public Health 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

 4/29/2009 

 c:\users\robert onghitano\desktop\dc2067.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Approval of a contract amendment with the University of the Pacific School of Dentistry in 
order to exercise a five year contract option to continue to provide dental services for 
residents of Laguna Honda Hospital.] 
 
 

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH), to amend 

a contract in order to exercise a five year contract option with The University of the 

Pacific School of Dentistry for continued dental services at Laguna Honda Hospital for 

a new term of July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2014. 

 

WHEREAS, DPH has entered into a prior contract with The University of the Pacific 

School of Dentistry; and 

WHEREAS, The Health Commission, has previously approved the proposed contract 

for these services; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed contract provides quality dental care to the residents of 

Laguna Honda Hospital; and  

WHEREAS, DPH and the Medical staff at Laguna Honda Hospital are pleased with the 

performance of the contractor; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of said contract, would not exceed Six Hundred Seventy 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($670,940); the amendment will however, require the 

City and County of San Francisco to enter into an agreement of ten years; and 

WHEREAS, Section SEC. 9.118.B of the San Francisco Charter requires that such 

contracts be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and now, therefore; be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public 

Health and the Office of Contract Administration, on behalf of the City and County of San 

Francisco, to enter into a contract amendment between the City and County of San Francisco 



 

 

 

Public Health 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

 4/29/2009 

 c:\users\robert onghitano\desktop\dc2067.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

and The University of the Pacific School of Dentistry as set forth in File No._________ for a 

ten year contract with the amended contract term of July 1, 2004 though June 30, 2014. 

 

 

APPROVED:  APPROVED: 

 

              

 

Mitch Katz, M.D.      Health Commission 

Director of Health      

 


